RESOLUTION NO. 2024-35

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC., FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the CITY issued Request for Proposals (#19-001) for Solid Waste Collection Services ("RFP" hereafter);

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR, which was previously Advanced Disposal Services Solid Waste Southeast, Inc., submitted a responsive proposal to provide the Solid Waste services and disaster recovery services as described and set forth in the RFP;

WHEREAS, the CITY accepted CONTRACTOR's proposal as negotiated in order for CONTRACTOR to render the services to the CITY;

WHEREAS, the parties executed a Franchise Agreement for Solid Waste Collection Services, which agreement was adopted by and incorporated into Ordinance No. 2019-08;

WHEREAS, the Franchise Agreement for Solid Waste Collection Services was amended by Ordinance No. 2022-38 to allow rate changes to be adopted by resolution of the City Council;

WHEREAS, for ease of reference, the Franchise Agreement for Solid Waste Collection Services, as amended by Ordinance No. 2022-38, will be referred to hereafter as the "Agreement";

Resolution No. 2024-35 | Solid Waste Collection Services Page No. 2

WHEREAS, the Agreement is scheduled to terminate on September 30,

2024, and allows for five (5) one-year extensions;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Agreement for an additional five (5) years, to and including September 30, 2029;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the per unit residential single-family pickup rate and the per cubic yard commercial collection rate as set forth herein:

WHEREAS, the CITY finds that adopting this Second Addendum serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Second Addendum to the Franchise Agreement for Solid Waste Collection Services between the City of Greenacres and Waste Management, Inc.

SECTION 2. The City Council authorizes the appropriate City Officials to execute the Agreement.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 17 of day of June 2024

	Voted:
Chuck Shaw, Mayor	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	Peter Noble, District II
	Voted:
	Judith Dugo, Council Member, Deputy Mayor
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	